


  
Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION – PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED 
 

Subject:  August 2013 Prior Approval 
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations 

Includes Transfer? 
Yes 

 Component Serial Number: 
  
  
 

Program Base Reflecting 
Congressional Action 

  
Line Item 

 a 

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars) 
Revised Program Reprogramming Action Program Previously 

Approved by Sec Def 
Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount 

b c d e f g h i 

DoD Serial Number: 
FY 13-17 PA 

FY 2013 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE:    -150,000 
 
Operation and Maintenance, Navy 13/13 -150,000 
Budget Activity 01:  Operating Forces 
 37,087,535 37,087,535 -150,000 36,937,535 
 
Explanation:  Funds are available as the USS MIAMI will be inactivated.  Funds are available as the 
USS MIAMI will not be repaired.  This is a special congressional interest item.  This is base budget 
funding. 
 

PART II 
 
FY 2011 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE:    +255,300 
 
Defense Working Capital Fund, Air Force, X +255,300 
        +255,300 
 
Explanation:  Funds are required to maintain solvency of the Air Force Working Capital Fund cash account.   
Though cash is currently at 8 days, the balance will decline over the next 2 months as budget assumptions for 
remaining FY 2013 workload are not materializing.  The requested increase provides 2 additional days of 
cash and is crucial to preserve minimum solvency of the account required through September 2013. 

HAC, HASC, and SASC Denied 
 
FY 2011 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE:    -255,300 
 
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force, 11/13 -255,300 
Budget Activity 02:  Airlift Aircraft 
C-27J 8 349,260 8 349,260 - -255,300 8 93,960 
 
Explanation:  Funds are available due to the revised Air Force strategy to fulfill inter-theater airlift 
requirements with C-130 aircraft.  The C-27J program is no longer an Air Force requirement and was 
terminated.  The contracting lead time necessary to award a contract is not sufficient before funds expire.  
This is a congressional interest item.  This is base budget funding. 

OUSD(C) adjustment to balance to approved requirement 
 


